
AMOUNT PAID:

LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD CO
PO BOX 460331
SAN ANTONIO, TX  78246-0331

14064-000-0050

2020 Payment Amount Due:
04/14/2021

140640000050900 001381020 001381020 001381020 001855724 000000000 000000000

If paid in APR 2021
If paid in MAY 2021
If paid in JUN 2021

 13,810.20
 13,810.20
 13,810.20

DELINQUENT AFTER

JUNE 30, 2021

NCB 14064 BLK LOT 5

 1.0260

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ACREAGE:

 $27,620.40
 $13,810.20
 $13,810.20

2831  NW LOOP 410LOCATION:
APPRAISED VALUE

LAND IMPROVEMENT
CAP VALUE HOMESTEAD VALUE NON-QUAL VALUE

 548,410  0  0

 0

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 525,590

ROAD AND FLOOD

ALAMO COMM COLLEGE

HOSPITAL DISTRICT

BEXAR COUNTY

SA RIVER AUTHORITY

CITY - SAN ANTONIO

NORTH EAST ISD

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 1,074,000

 0.023668

 0.149150

 0.276235

 0.277429

 0.018580

 0.558270

 1.268400

 254.19

 1,601.87

 2,966.76

 2,979.59

 199.55

 5,995.82

 13,622.62

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

TAXING UNIT TAXABLE VALUE TAX RATE TAX AMOUNTEXEMPTIONS

AGRI. MKT VALUE PROD VALUE ASSESSED VALUE
 0

14064-000-0050

Bexar County Tax Assessor-Collector
ALBERT URESTI, MPA, PCC

04/14/2021
2020 REAL PROPERTY

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:

ALBERT URESTI, MPA, PCC
BEXAR COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR
P O BOX 2903
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78299-2903

IF YOU BELIEVE THIS STATEMENT WAS MAILED TO YOU IN ERROR, PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE AT (210) 335-2251.

5.1.110DETACH HERE AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

Para obtener informacion, por favor llame (210) 335-2251. Please call (210) 335-2251 for information.
 ASSESSMENT RATIO FOR ALL UNITS IS 100%.         SEE BACK OF STATEMENT OR NEWSLETTER FOR IMPORTANT TAX INFORMATION.

TAXES FOR 2020:

~~140640000050.2020_.pdf~~

(ACCOUNT NUMBER) 

PAYMENTS MADE FOR 2020 (EXCLUDING PENALTY AND INTEREST):
REMAINING AMOUNT DUE FOR 2020:

OWNER:
LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD CO
PO BOX 460331
SAN ANTONIO, TX  78246-0331



PAYMENT INFORMATION 

Begin a New Search     Go to Your Portfolio

Return to the Previous Page

Account No.:  140640000050

Receipt Date Roll Year Amount Description Payer

2020-11-30 2020 $13,810.20  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT

2020-06-30 2019 $13,744.66  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD
CO

2019-11-27 2019 $13,744.66  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT

2019-06-22 2018 $14,049.08  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD

2018-11-30 2018 $14,049.08  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT

2018-06-30 2017 $14,017.72  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT

2017-11-30 2017 $14,017.73  Payment LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD

2016-12-30 2016 $26,140.49  Payment SAN ANTONIO WILSON
COMPANIES INC

2016-06-16 2015 $11,331.35  Payment SAN ANTONIO WILSON
COMPANIES INC

2015-11-30 2015 $11,331.35  Payment SAN ANTONIO WILSON
COMPANIES INC

2014-12-31 2014 $20,948.66  Payment SAN ANTONIO WILSON
COMPANIES INC

2013-12-19 2013 $20,378.31  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2013-03-31 2012 $10,075.14  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2012-11-30 2012 $10,075.15  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2012-06-30 2011 $9,967.00  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2011-11-30 2011 $9,967.01  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

Enable Google Translate

https://bexar.acttax.com/act_webdev/bexar/index.jsp
https://bexar.acttax.com/act_webdev/bexar/portfolio/Login.jsp
javascript:history.go(-1);


Receipt Date Roll Year Amount Description Payer
2011-06-28 2010 $10,128.17  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2010-11-30 2010 $10,128.18  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2010-06-29 2009 $10,474.09  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2009-11-30 2009 $10,474.10  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2009-06-30 2008 $10,459.57  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2008-11-28 2008 $10,459.58  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2008-10-09 2006 ($0.01)  Transfer OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2007-12-24 2007 $16,812.35  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2007-06-14 2006 $8,839.83  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2006-11-30 2006 $8,839.83  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2006-06-16 2005 $0.01  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2006-06-16 2005 $9,136.44  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2005-11-28 2005 $9,136.45  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2004-11-19 2004 $18,272.89  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2004-05-13 2003 $8,314.78  Payment BLACK ANGUS AND PIZZA HUT

2003-11-05 2003 $8,314.78  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2002-10-30 2002 $16,641.82  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2002-01-23 2001 $2,110.76  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2002-01-01 2001 $21,107.55  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2001-01-01 2000 $21,127.35  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

2000-01-31 1999 $20,299.94  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1999-01-25 1998 $20,046.75  Payment S & A RESTAURANT

1998-01-20 1997 $10,950.23  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1998-01-20 1997 $2,349.85  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1998-01-20 1997 $1,672.36  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1998-01-20 1997 $745.72  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1998-01-20 1997 $123.83  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1997-02-04 1996 $10,652.22  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1997-02-04 1996 $2,355.32  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1997-02-04 1996 $1,674.06  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

1997-02-04 1996 $752.57  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

Enable Google Translate



Receipt Date Roll Year Amount Description Payer
1997-02-04 1996 $127.59  Payment OAK HILLS PROPERTIES

Enable Google Translate















Bexar CAD

Tax Year: 2020Property Search Results > 542101 LOOP 410
DEVELOPMENT LTD CO for Year 2020

Property

Account
Property ID: 542101 Legal Descrip�on: NCB 14064 BLK LOT 5
Geographic ID: 14064-000-0050 Zoning: C-2 C-3
Type: Real Agent Code: 60585
Property Use Code: 208   
Property Use Descrip�on: BAR   

Protest
Protest Status:
Informal Date:
Formal Date:

Loca�on
Address: 2831 NW LOOP 410 

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78230
Mapsco: 549E8

Neighborhood: NBHD code13860 Map ID:
Neighborhood CD: 13860

Owner
Name: LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD CO Owner ID: 3073795
Mailing Address: PO BOX 460331 

 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78246-0331
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

  Exemp�ons:

Values

     
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $0  
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $548,410  
(+) Land Homesite Value: + $0  
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $525,590  Ag / Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valua�on: + $0 $0
(+) Timber Market Valua�on: + $0 $0
  --------------------------  
(=) Market Value: = $1,074,000  
(–) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduc�on: – $0  
  --------------------------  
(=) Appraised Value: = $1,074,000  
(–) HS Cap: – $0  
  --------------------------  

javascript:__doPostBack('propertyHeading$searchResults','')


(=) Assessed Value: = $1,074,000  

Taxing Jurisdic�on

Owner: LOOP 410 DEVELOPMENT LTD CO   
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%   
Total Value: $1,074,000   

En�ty Descrip�on Tax Rate Appraised Value Taxable Value Es�mated Tax   
06 BEXAR CO RD & FLOOD 0.023668 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $254.19   
08 SA RIVER AUTH 0.018580 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $199.55   
09 ALAMO COM COLLEGE 0.149150 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $1,601.87   
10 UNIV HEALTH SYSTEM 0.276235 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $2,966.77   
11 BEXAR COUNTY 0.277429 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $2,979.59   
21 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 0.558270 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $5,995.82   
55 NORTH EAST ISD 1.268400 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $13,622.62   
CAD BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0.000000 $1,074,000 $1,074,000 $0.00   
 Total Tax Rate: 2.571732    
  Taxes w/Current Exemp�ons: $27,620.41   
  Taxes w/o Exemp�ons: $27,620.41   

Improvement / Building

Improvement
#1:

Commercial State
Code:

F1 Living
Area:

6175.8 sq� Value: $489,210

 
Type Descrip�on Class

CD Exterior Wall Year
Built SQFT

 208 BAR D - G WD 1971 5324.0
 208 BAR D - G WD 1971 851.8

Improvement
#2:

Commercial State
Code:

F1 Living
Area:

sq� Value: $941

 
Type Descrip�on Class

CD Exterior Wall Year
Built SQFT

 CON Concrete * - A 1990 384.0

Improvement
#3:

Commercial State
Code:

F1 Living
Area:

sq� Value: $57,978

 
Type Descrip�on Class

CD Exterior Wall Year
Built SQFT

 ASP Asphalt * - A 1990 38000.0

Improvement
#4:

Commercial State
Code:

F1 Living
Area:

sq� Value: $281

 
Type Descrip�on Class

CD Exterior Wall Year
Built SQFT

 FEN Fence S - A 1990 30.0

Land

# Type Descrip�on Acres Sq� Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value



1 CSS Commercial Store Site 1.0260 44693.00 0.00 0.00 $525,590 $0

Roll Value History

Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valua�on Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2021 $364,260 $525,590 0 889,850 $0 $889,850
2020 $548,410 $525,590 0 1,074,000 $0 $1,074,000
2019 $549,610 $510,390 0 1,060,000 $0 $1,060,000
2018 $591,090 $463,910 0 1,055,000 $0 $1,055,000
2017 $617,370 $432,630 0 1,050,000 $0 $1,050,000

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transac�ons)

# Deed
Date Type Descrip�on Grantor Grantee Volume Page Deed

Number
1 5/10/2017 SWD Special Warranty Deed SAN ANTONIO

WILSON
COMPANIES
INC

LOOP 410
DEVELOPMENT
LTD CO

18505 2123 20170088793

2 12/31/2013 CD Correc�on Deed OAK HILLS
PROPERTIES

SAN ANTONIO
WILSON
COMPANIES
INC

16688 2429 20140084603

3 12/1/2013 SWD Special Warranty Deed OAK HILLS
PROPERTIES

SAN ANTONIO
WILSON
COMPANIES
INC

16492 0620 20130260938

2021 data current as of Apr 14 2021 1:18AM.
2020 and prior year data current as of Apr 2 2021 6:53AM

For property information, contact (210) 242-2432 or (210) 224-
8511 or email.

For website information, contact (210) 242-2500.

Website version: 1.2.2.33 Database last updated on: 4/14/2021 1:18 AM © N. Harris Computer Corpora�on

mailto:cs@bcad.org


Imagery ©2021 CAPCOG, Maxar Technologies, Map data ©2021 50 ft 

2831 Northwest Loop 410



Dear Sir or Madam,


I am writing to you in reference to our building located at 2831 NW Loop 410, San Antonio, 
Texas 78230. We are requesting your assistance in our attempt to reinstate our original Live 
Entertainment License and Certificate of Occupancy that this building has held for over 11 
years. 


This location has had the same and original Live Entertainment License from the previous 
businesses such as The Coast, Some Beach, The Ranch, and The Vanity Factory. I purchased 
the business in 2014 for $400,000.00 because it held a Live Entertainment License and the 
ability to operate as such. We invested a significant amount of time, money and energy into 
the building as it was extremely outdated and practically the same building since it was built 
in 1971 as the restaurant Steak & Ale.


In 2016 we were blessed with the opportunity to purchase the building. Combined with the 
purchase of the business, remodeling, and purchase of the building this puts me over $2.7 
million invested in the building. 


I am originally from El Paso, Texas and now currently residing again in El Paso. In 2016, I made 
the decision to sell the business, rent the building, and move back to El Paso, to care for my 
wheel-chair disabled mother who has long suffered from Multiple Sclerosis.  Commercial 
property management is what my family dedicates itself to and why I invested in this property 
to begin with.


On June 23rd, 2017, I sold the business to Michael Scheiler and Christopher Morin. There was a 
$375,000.00 promissory note for the sale of the business as well as a separate lease 
agreement to rent the building. These individuals defaulted on the note to purchase the 
business and defaulted on the lease agreement. On December 7th 2017 this group was locked 
out of the premises. These individuals owed hundreds of thousands of dollars from the 
purchase of the business and past due rent. We conducted the lock out with proper 
notification and followed all legal guidelines. 


Although this group was in default, they took the shocking route to sue us to get back into the 
building, argued they were the legal owners of the company, and claimed they had the legal 
right to purchase the building per the lease as they argued they had a buyer for it. To further 
complicate matters, due to this group and their operations, they accumulated and triggered 
over $1 million dollars owed to the Texas Comptroller for the Sexually Oriented Business Fee 
associated to the building.


The legality of locking them out was appealed, their claims of having the right to buy the 
building was being fought, bank accounts were frozen, and liens were issued by the Texas 
Comptroller of Public Accounts.  These pending issues completely halted our ability to rent 
the building to a new tenant. We were advised by our attorneys to hold off on renting the 
building to new tenants due to the unknown outcome of pending litigation at the time and to 
prevent new liabilities and costs to new tenants. At the time, because of their multiple 
appeals, if we had rented to new tenants and later had to remove newly acquired tenants, we 
would incur more costly liabilities. To prevent more mounting costs and to minimize risks we 
were instructed not to rent to any new tenants and wait out litigation to receive final verdict 
after they had exhausted all appeal options allowed to them by the courts.


After hundreds of thousands in legal fees, months of litigations and appeals, thousands in lost 
rental income, the Texas State of Appeals Court ruled again in our favor. We were now finally 
cleared and allowed to rent the building to a new tenant. This however, resulted in this group 



filing a third lawsuit. The reality is these individuals tied up our ability to rent the building 
purposely with lawsuits to hold us hostage, intimidate, pressure, and force us to let them 
back in the building. 


After we won their last appeal in _________, we made the decision we could no longer afford 
having the building empty and made the decision to rent it.  Although the last lawsuit is still 
pending to this day, we made the decision to rent to a new tenant, Mr. Nick Karaolis. We were 
still taking a risk of the pending new lawsuit but we wrote it into the lease to be transparent 
and as a disclaimer. Please see the exhibit provided. 


The building was finally rented to Mr. Nick Karaolis, with the legal agreement that the Live 
Entertainment License and the Certificate of Occupancy was to remain intact and remained 
property of the building owner. Please see a copy of the lease agreement which mentions 
this. Mr. Nick Karaolis has zero ownership stake in the building, was solely a tenant, and had 
no authorization to interfere or alter the current Live Entertainment License or Certificate of 
Occupancy. It is in our opinion that Mr. Karaolis was acting out of his legal right in reference 
to the Live Entertainment License and Certificate of Occupancy, as he was solely a renting 
tenant and a tenant in default more accurately that was facing eviction.


We were unaware Mr. Karaolis was going to be operating as a BYOB club and how he was 
conducting his business. We were never served with any notices nor notified as owners of the 
building of violations or the loss of the Live Entertainment License and Certificate of 
Occupancy.  This is very concerning and alarming to us as we are the property owners, have 
the most valued interest in the building, and have the most to lose.  A tenant could possibly 
compromise a Live Entertainment License and Certificate of Occupancy out of spite or to 
sabotage the value of a property.


On November 6th, 2020, Mr. Karaolis was given notice to vacate and on December 9th, 2020, 
Mr. Karaolis and I made it official and signed into a Lease Termination Agreement. Mr. Karaolis 
is no longer the tenant and has nothing to do with our appeal or our request with your 
assistance pertaining to Live Entertainment License or Certificate of Occupancy. 


We humbly request your assistance in reinstating the original Live Entertainment License and 
completely avoiding the matter to be attempted to be resolved in the Zoning Department.  
Due to our many years of experience in the commercial real estate construction and property 
management industry in El Paso, Texas we are well aware how troublesome the process of 
dealing with Rezoning or the Zoning Department can be.  The negatives to list a few include:


Time delay


High costs


Difficulty


High legal fees


Higher risk to possibly trigger a lawsuit


More red tape


More loss of rental income during the long process


Involves more people and their personalities




In our experience it unofficially and unnecessarily involves politics, religious beliefs, emotion, 
and values in decision making


Reasons to Reinstate: 


• Tenant gave the landlord no notice of any issues, was not the property owner, and 
acted out of his scope in reference to the Live Entertainment License or Certificate of 
Occupancy.


• Live Entertainment License and Certificate of Occupancy has existed for 11 years at 
this building.


• We did not rent the building to a new tenant per the court’s and attorney’s order and 
legal advice as it was in litigation. 


• We are dependent on the Live Entertainment License or Certificate of Occupancy to 
recoup our substantial investment. 


• There was a break in December 28th, 2017 where the electrical copper was stolen.


• Electricity was turned off on July 3rd, 2018 and reconnected July 16th, 2019, we are 
only off by a mere 13 days of the one year guideline. 


Assurances:


• We will take a much more proactive role in communicating and reaching out to the 
City of San Antonio regarding notices and status of future tenants operations in regards 
to the building’s licenses and permits. 


• New tenant will not be a BYOB club, which gives the City of San Antonio, Texas 
Comptroller and Texas Alcohol Beverage Commission more authority and jurisdiction. 


• Will sign a letter of nondisclosure if granted the reinstatement of the original Live 
Entertainment License and Certificate of Occupancy.


It has never been our intent to abandon the property nor forfeit the grandfathered Live 
Entertainment License. Three lawsuits, two appeals, and current litigation is what triggered 
this whole nightmare with regards to our inability to rent the building and it staying closed for 
so long. We have and continue to spend and lose so much money when all we have been doing 
is complying with the courts, attorneys, and doing the right thing as responsible landlords of 
evicting tenants in default for the betterment of the business and general community. 




We desperately and eagerly plead for your understanding, consideration, and compassion to 
factor all the variables that have caused this ordeal. It has never been negligence, but rather 
circumstances that were out of our control and in the hands of the courts.  I would like to 
point again that we are only a mere 13 days off the one year guideline.  I pray that you please 
consider all the facts and documents provided as proof and assist us in reinstating our original 
Live Entertainment License.


Respectfully,


Jose Adan Fong


915.740.0709 
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CAUSE NO. 2017CI14414 

 

MICHAEL SCHEILER, Individually and 

Derivatively on Behalf of MMM 410 BAR 

AND GRILL, LLC, 

            Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

224th JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL MUSE, 

CHRIS GEORGE MORIN, JOSE 

FONG, EZ 365 BAR & GRILL, LLC, 

EFJFM, LLC, and VP TIMES, INC.,            

            Defendants. 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

               

 

PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED FIRST AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION, 

AND AMENDED REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER & 

INJUNCTION 

 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

 

 NOW COMES, Plaintiffs, Michael Scheiler, Individually and Derivatively on Behalf of 

MMM 410 Bar and Grill and files this Verified First Amended Petition and Request for Temporary 

Restraining Order & Injunction against Defendants Christopher Michael Muse, Chris George 

Morin, EZ 365 Bar & Grill, LLC, EFJFM, LLC, VP Times, Inc., Loop 410 Development Ltd. Co., 

and Jose Adan Fong, and would respectfully show the Court as follows:   

 

PARTIES 

 

1. Plaintiff Michael Scheiler (“Plaintiff” or “Plaintiff Scheiler”) is an individual and 

resident of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

FILED
8/9/2017 3:49 PM
Donna Kay McKinney
Bexar County District Clerk
Accepted By: Barbara Segovia
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2. Plaintiff MMM 410 Bar and Grill, LLC (“MMM” or “Plaintiff MMM”) is a 

domestic limited liability company licensed to do business in the State of Texas with its principal 

places of business located at 1810 Buck Ridge, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, 78232. 

3. Defendant Christopher Michael Muse (“Defendant Muse”) is an individual and 

resident of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.  He may be served with process at his residence at 

7823 Moss Brooks Ave., San Antonio, Texas, 78255 or at his place of business, Vanity 

Factory, 2831 NW Loop 410, San Antonio, Texas, 78230 by Personal Service. 

4. Defendant Chris George Morin (“Defendant Morin”) is an individual and resident 

of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.  He may be served with process at his residence at 7802 

Kinglet Ct., San Antonio, Texas, 78251 or at his place of business, Vanity Factory, 2831 NW 

Loop 410, San Antonio, Texas, 78230 by Personal Service. 

5. Defendant EZ 365 Bar & Grill LLC is a domestic limited liability company and 

may be served through its registered agent, Williams Tax & Financial Services, Inc., at 13515 

Palatine Hill, San Antonio, Texas 78253. 

6. Defendant EFJFM, LLC is a domestic limited liability company and may be 

served through its registered agent, Erika Fong, 1015 Silver Spruce, San Antonio, Texas 78232. 

7. Defendant VP Times, Inc., is a domestic corporation and may be served through 

its registered agent, Jose Adan Fong, 2831 NW Loop 401, San Antonio, Texas 78230. 

8. Defendant Loop 410 Development, Ltd., Co., is a domestic company and may be 

served through its registered agent, Registered Agents, Inc., 700 Lavaca Street, Suite 1401, 

Austin, Texas 78701. 

9. Defendant Jose Adan Fong is an individual residing in Bexar County and who may 

be served at his place of business, 2831 NW Loop 401, San Antonio, Texas 78230. 
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

 

10. Venue is proper in Bexar County, Texas, under TEX. CIV. P. & REM. CODE 

§15.001, as being the county in which all or a substantial part of the events or omissions giving 

rise to this claim occurred.  Venue is also proper in Bexar County, Texas under TEX. CIV. PRAC. 

& REM. CODE §15.001 because one or more of the Defendants reside in Bexar County, Texas. 

11. This Court has jurisdiction because the amount in controversy exceeds the 

jurisdictional limits of this Court. TEX. GOV’T CODE, § 24.007(b). 

 

DISCOVERY PLAN 

 

12. Plaintiffs intend to conduct discovery under Level 2 of the Texas Rules of Civil 

Procedure 190.3. 

 

STATEMENT OF RELIEF 

 

13. Plaintiffs seek monetary relief of more than $1,000,000.00, and injunctive relief 

within the Court’s jurisdiction. 

 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

 

14. This case is about an intentional breach of fiduciary duty, conspiracy to deprive 

Plaintiff of his rights in the Club, and outright embezzlement of funds from MMM 410 Bar and 

Grill, LLC (hereinafter “MMM”). The sole purpose of the conspiracy was to cause MMM to 

default on its obligation to acquire the Club, and further allow Muse, Morin, and Fong (who, to 

make matters worse, is the seller of the Club) to kick out Scheiler from MMM and take over the 

new and improved operations of the Club. 
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15. Plaintiff Scheiler, and Defendant Muse and Defendant Morin (collectively 

“Defendants”) entered into a Company Agreement1 on June 22, 2017 forming MMM.  Each of 

them are managing members and were required to invest an Initial Capital Contribution of 

$75,000.00.2  

16. Plaintiff Scheiler and Defendant Muse paid their share timely.  Defendant Morin 

has still not made his Initial Capital Contribution. 

17. On June 21, 2017 Plaintiff and Defendants, as individuals, entered into and 

executed a Stock Purchase Agreement3, secured by a Stock Pledge and Security Agreement4, 

between them and EFJFM, LLC (hereinafter “EF JFM”) wherein Plaintiff and Defendants would 

purchase 100% of the shares of VP Times, Inc. (hereinafter “VP”) for $375,000. 

18. VP owns and operates Vanity Factory (the “Club”), a night club offering alcohol, 

food, and entertainment designed to appeal to an adult audience. Perhaps most importantly, VP 

holds the requisite licenses to operate such an establishment. 

19. Plaintiff and Defendants were required to pay as a down payment on the Stock 

Purchase Agreement $150,000, and another $75,000 was to be paid by July 21, 2017. The initial 

$150,000 was paid for out of the Initial Capital Contributions of Plaintiff and Defendant Muse. 

The remaining $75,000 was to be paid for out of the Initial Capital Contribution of Defendant 

Morin. 

                                                 
1 See Exhibit A 

2 See Exhibit A 

3 See Exhibit B 

4 See Exhibit C 

 



Page 5 of 15 Plaintiff's Amended Original Petition and Request for TRO  

 

20. As of August 4, 2017, the remaining $75,000 has not been paid, and after granting 

several extensions, EFJFM will foreclose on their Security Agreement on Wednesday, August 9, 

2017.5 

21. On June 21, 2017, after Plaintiff and Defendants obtained VP, VP entered into a 

lease with Loop 410 Development, LTD CO.,6 to lease the land on which the Club was situated. 

The lease also contained a right-of-first-refusal clause, as well as a purchase option of the land.7 

Plaintiff and Defendants personally guaranteed the lease. Loop 410 Development and EF JFM are 

both owned in whole or in substantial part by Defendant Jose Fong. 

22. Scheiler, Morin, and Muse began operating the Club, and Plaintiff routinely put in 

15 hour days to ensure the venture’s success. And the Club was successful – doubling the Club’s 

profits in July. 

23. Meanwhile, Defendant Jose Fong decided that he wanted Plaintiff out of the 

business. Defendant Fong told Defendants Morin and Muse that they could either force Plaintiff 

out of the business, or he would declare the note in default and force them all out.  

24. In fact, on July 23, Morin called Scheiler, but ended up talking to his girlfriend 

Linda Tijerina. Morin told Tijerina that Fong was upset and did not want Scheiler in the building 

or as part of his business. Morin said Fong was threatening eviction, and if Scheiler did not bend 

to Fong’s will, everyone would lose their jobs.8  

25. Thereafter, Defendants Morin Muse, and Fong began conspiring to cut Plaintiff 

completely out of the venture. The quickest way to do that was to remove all of MMM’s revenue 

                                                 
5 See Exhibit D, Exhibit E 

6 See Exhibit F 

7 See Exhibit F 

8 See Exhibit I. 
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from its Wells Fargo account ending in XXXX9627, and secreting those funds away to an 

undisclosed account. 

26. On July 24, 2017, Defendants filed with the Texas Secretary of State the Certificate 

of Formation of EZ 365 Bar & Grill, LLC9 (hereinafter “EZ 365”) and emptied Plaintiff MMM’s 

Wells Fargo business account of over $60,000.0010, leaving just enough money to cover payroll, 

and reset merchant accounts to process credit card payments from the Club to go to EZ 365 – 

revenues and payments that belonged to MMM.  

27. Defendant Fong knew or should have known that EZ 365 had no right to operate 

the Club.  MMM’s right to operate and own the Club was being taken by Muse and Morin, with a 

wink and nod of approval from Fong. 

28. But it gets better – Morin, Muse and Fong knew that by depriving MMM of the 

cash it had already earned, they could perpetuate a default. All Fong was required to do was lay in 

wait and declare a default on the Security Agreement, sending VP back into the hands of Fong, 

presumably to operate in conjunction with Muse and Morin in their new venture, EZ 365. 

29. Meanwhile, on or about July 24, 2017, Plaintiff was locked out of the business and 

physically prevented from entering the building during business hours by front door 

security/bouncers.  

30. Defendant EFJFM aided and abetted Defendants Morin and Muse by encouraging 

and assisting them in breaching their fiduciary duties to Plaintiff, and allowing them to continue 

to operate the club under EZ 365’s aegis and to sell liquor under VP’s liquor license. Defendant 

EF JFM was aware that Plaintiff had provided $75,000 of the $150,000 down payment for purchase 

                                                 
9 See Exhibit G 

10 See Exhibit H 
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of the business and, furthermore, that Defendants Morin and Muse had excluded Plaintiff from the 

premises and had switched bank accounts to their new entity, EZ 365. Defendant Fong caused 

Defendants Morin and Muse to breach their fiduciary duties to Plaintiff by telling them to force 

Plaintiff out of the business or he would foreclose on his security interest. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

 

Count 1 – Breach of Contract 

31. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

32. On June 22, 2017, Plaintiff Scheiler and Defendants executed a valid and 

enforceable written contract, the Company Agreement.11 The contract provided that Plaintiff and 

Defendants would each contribute $75,000, for a total of $225,000. 

33. Plaintiff fully performed his obligations under the Company Agreement, and paid 

Fong $75,000. 

34. Defendant Morin breached the contract by failing to make his initial capital 

contribution as specified in the Company Agreement. However, MMM had adequate funds in its 

accounts prior to Morin and Muse transferring all the funds in MMM’s Wells Fargo account to an 

undisclosed account controlled by them, to pay the debt of MMM. 

35. In doing so, not only have Morin and muse secreted funds away from MMM, but 

has placed MMM in default and have essentially embezzled those funds. 

36. Defendant Morin’s and Muse’s conduct caused Plaintiff injury, which resulted in 

the loss of Plaintiff’s initial capital contribution of $75,000, any profits made by the venture. 

37. All conditions precedent have been met. Alternatively, all conditions precedent 

have been excused due to Defendants’ failure to honor the contract. 

                                                 
11 Exhibit A 
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38. Attorneys’ Fees for Breach of Contract: Plaintiff is entitled to recover, and requests 

recovery of, reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees because this suit involves a breach of 

contract. TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 38.001. 

Count 2 – Breach of Fiduciary Duty  

39. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

40. Plaintiff and Defendants executed a valid and enforceable Company Agreement.12 

Thus, Plaintiff and Defendants owe fiduciary duties to each other and the company. 

41. Defendants owe to Plaintiffs a duty to refrain from competition with the 

partnership. 

42. Defendants breached that duty when they formed EZ 365, to compete with MMM. 

43. Defendants’ breach caused Plaintiff Scheiler injury – the loss of his $75,000 capital 

contribution, and any profits of the venture, and potential profits. Defendants’ breach caused 

Plaintiff MMM injury – the imminent foreclosure on the Security Agreement, loss of opportunity 

to purchase real property, and loss of exclusive licenses. 

44. Defendants owe to Plaintiffs a duty of loyalty.  

45. Defendants breached that duty to Plaintiff Scheiler when they froze him out. 

Defendants breached that duty to Plaintiff MMM when they emptied MMM’s bank account.  

46. Defendants’ breach caused Plaintiff Scheiler injury – the loss of his $75,000 capital 

contributions, expenditures, negotiation costs, supplies, payment of outstanding invoices, any 

profits of the venture, and any potential profits. Defendants’ breach caused Plaintiff MMM injury 

– diminished MMM’s liquid capital, prevented MMM from performing its financial obligations 

                                                 
12 Exhibit A 
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under the Security agreement, the imminent foreclosure on the Security Agreement, loss of 

opportunity to purchase real property, and loss of exclusive licenses. 

Count 3 – Tortious Interference with Existing Contract 

47. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

48. Defendants Muse and Morin are corporate agents for MMM. Defendants knew of 

the Stock Purchase Agreement that they signed.  

49. Defendant Morin intentionally interfered with the Stock Purchase Agreement by 

failing to pay his $75,000. Defendants Muse and Morin interfered willfully with the contract by 

acting in concert in setting up EZ 365.  

50. As a result of Defendants’ interference, EFJFM will foreclose on the Security 

Agreement, causing MMM to lose its 100% ownership interest in VP, causing VP to breach its 

lease with Loop 410 Development, and causing VP to lose the opportunity to exercise its right-of-

first-refusal and its option to purchase the land under the lease. 

Count 4 – Common Law Fraud 

51. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

52. Defendants made material false and fraudulent representations and/or 

misrepresented material facts to Plaintiff.    

53. Specifically, Defendants Muse and Morin represented that he was able to make his 

initial capital contribution of $75,000. Defendants knew that Morin did not have $75,000, and they 

knew and intended that Plaintiff would rely on that misrepresentation, so that Defendants could 

benefit from Plaintiff’s $75,000, and from Plaintiff’s knowledge and experience in running 

establishments such as the Club.  
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54. Plaintiff reasonably relied on Defendants’ misrepresentations, and invested his own 

capital contribution to his detriment. If Plaintiff had known that Morin was misrepresenting his 

financial status, Plaintiff would not have entered into the Company Agreement.  

55. As a proximate result of Defendants’ misrepresentations, Plaintiffs have suffered 

financial injuries in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of the Court. 

Count 5 – Conspiracy to Commit Fraud 

56. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

57. Defendants have conspired with each other to defraud Plaintiffs. 

58. Defendants were members of a group of two or more persons.  The object of the 

group was to accomplish an unlawful purpose, namely, to induce Plaintiff into contributing capital, 

experience and knowledge to the group, then to abscond with the fruits of Plaintiff’s hard work.  

Defendants had a meeting of the minds to accomplish this goal, and at least one member committed 

an unlawful overt act to further the object or course of the conspiracy, specifically, stealing money 

from MMM’s bank accounts to use personally.  As a result of the conspiracy, Plaintiffs suffered 

financial damages. 

Count 6- Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

59. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

60. Defendants Morin and Muse breached their fiduciary duties to Plaintiff by 

excluding him from the MMM business, and diverting revenues from the MMM business to their 

new company, EZ 365, in violation of MMM’s operating agreement. Defendants EFJFM, Loop 

410 Development, and Jose Fong, knew Defendants Morin and Muse were in breach of their 

fiduciary duties to Plaintiff. Defendant EFJFM knew Plaintiff Scheiler and Defendants Morin and 

Muse were equal equity members in MMM, yet nonetheless allowed, even coerced, Defendants 

Morin and Muse, and their new business Defendant EZ 365, to continue to operate VP to the 
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exclusion of Plaintiff. Defendants EFJFM, Loop 410 Development, Jose Fong, knew these acts 

would violate Defendants Morin and Muse’s fiduciary duties to Plaintiff. Furthermore, Defendant 

Jose Fong encouraged Defendants Morin and Muse to breach their fiduciary duties to Plaintiff by 

telling them to exclude Plaintiff from MMM’s business, or he would foreclose EFJFM’s security 

interest on the note, and evict them from the lease. Defendant EFJFM furthered that 

encouragement by sending a letter notifying all three parties of default and threatening to excise 

all legal rights under the Security Agreement and Uniform Commercial Code. Moreover, 

Defendants EFJFM, Loop 410 Development, VP Times, and Jose Fong, substantially assisted 

Defendants Morin and Muse’s breach of fiduciary duties by allowing Defendants Morin and Muse 

to continue to operate the Club under a new business entity, Defendant EZ 365. 

61. Furthermore, Defendants EFJFM, Loop 410 Development, VP, and Jose Fong all 

were aware they were participating in Defendants Morin and Muse’s breaches of fiduciary duty, 

and substantially facilitated the breaches. As a result, Plaintiff has suffered damages. 

Count 7 – Conspiracy to Breach Fiduciary Duty 

62. Plaintiffs repeat and re-allege the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

63. All defendants, Muse, Morin, Loop 410 Development, EF JFM, VP, and Fong have 

conspired with each other to breach the fiduciary duty owed to MMM. 

64. Defendants were members of a group of two or more persons.  The object of the 

group was to accomplish an unlawful purpose, namely, to breach the fiduciary duties owed to 

Plaintiff MMM of loyalty, and of refraining from competition with the partnership. Defendants 

had a meeting of the minds to accomplish this goal, and at least one member committed an 

unlawful overt act to further the object or course of the conspiracy, specifically, stealing money 
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from MMM’s bank accounts to use personally.  As a result of the conspiracy, Plaintiffs suffered 

financial damages. 

 

REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, and 

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION 

 

65. Plaintiffs hereby adopt and re-allege each and every allegation previously set forth 

in this Petition as if fully set forth herein. 

66. Plaintiffs are entitled to a temporary restraining order to restore the status quo; and 

Plaintiffs are entitled to temporary and permanent injunctive relief to prevent the Defendants from 

moving any more monies out of MMM’s accounts; to prevent Defendants from moving any 

monies out of EZ 365 or VP Times accounts, to prevent the Defendants from forcing a foreclosure 

on the Security Agreement or evicting Plaintiffs from the leased premises; and to prevent 

Defendants from breaching the lease between VP and Loop 410 Development. 

The Status Quo 

67. Plaintiffs ask the Court to grant a temporary restraining order and a temporary 

injunction to maintain the status quo of having Plaintiff MMM’s funds not removed from its bank 

accounts, and providing Plaintiffs with full access to the property and business of the Club. 

68. Specifically, Plaintiffs ask the Court to enjoin Defendants from moving any money 

out of MMM’s, EZ 365’s, of VP’s accounts into any other company or individual, except for (a) 

payment of reasonable operating expenses for the Club, and (b) paying the $75,000 owed EF JFM 

on the note; from freezing out Plaintiff Scheiler, excluding him from the Club property, and 

excluding him from the operation of the Club’s business; and to immediately repay all monies 

taken out of MMM’s accounts back in to MMM. 

69. Plaintiffs further ask the Court to enjoin all officers, directors, agents, and 

employees of the Club, MMM, EZ 365, or VP from depositing all funds, whether by cash, check, 
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or credit or debit card, or some other means, earned in the course of the Club’s business into any 

account other than the MMM Wells Fargo bank account ending in XXXX9627, which is the 

account used by the Club prior to the events giving rise to this lawsuit. 

70. Plaintiff further ask the Court to enjoin Defendants from denying Plaintiffs full 

access to the club premises and business, and to provide Plaintiffs will all combinations, codes, 

passwords, and copies of keys necessary for the operation of the Club business. 

71. Plaintiff further asks the Court to enjoin Defendants from preventing Plaintiffs from 

establishing new merchant processing accounts to ensure funds received by way of credit card, 

debit card, and similar means, are properly deposited into the MMM Wells Fargo bank account 

ending in XXXX9627. 

72. Plaintiffs further ask the Court to enjoin Defendant EFJFM from foreclosing on the 

Security Agreement. 

73. Plaintiff further asks the Court to Defendant Loop 410 Development from declaring 

the lease agreement in default and locking out or evicting, or attempting to lock out or evict, 

Plaintiffs from the Club premises. 

Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action 

74. As set forth in more detail above, Plaintiffs’ causes of action set out the terms of 

the Company Agreement, fraudulent acts to induce Plaintiff to enter into the contract, and fraud 

before and after the contract was executed. 

Probable Right of Relief Sought 

75. Plaintiffs have a high probability of success on the merits of establishing that the 

Defendants breached the Company Agreement by not making an initial capital contribution, and 

knowingly defrauding Plaintiff out of his contribution. Further, Plaintiffs have a probable right to 
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relief regarding Defendants breaching their fiduciary duties to both Plaintiffs, by taking money out 

of MMM’s accounts, and forming a competing business, EZ 365.  

 

Probable, Imminent, and Irreparable Injury in the Interim 

 

76. If Defendants are not required to repay the money stolen from MMM’s accounts, 

then EFJFM will foreclose on the Stock Pledge and Security Agreement, effectively destroying 

Plaintiff Scheiler’s ownership interest in VP, and in the Club into which he has poured countless 

hours and work. Further, MMM will not be able to use the exclusive licenses held by VP. More 

importantly, Plaintiffs will be prevented from exercising the option to purchase land, as laid out in 

the lease. 

77. If Defendants are not prevented from removing more money from MMM’s 

accounts, and are not prevented from competing with MMM with EZ 365, Plaintiff MMM will 

suffer irreparable harm to its business, causing it to collapse.  

No Adequate Remedy at Law 

78. Under CPRC §65.011, when irreparable injury to real property is threatened, 

injunctive relief is authorized irrespective of any remedy at law. 

79. However, if the status quo is not restored and maintained, Defendants will continue 

leeching money from MMM, and will cause a foreclosure of the Security Agreement. Once the 

foreclosure has occurred, no remedy at law will make Plaintiffs whole again. 

Bond 

80. Due to the imminent harm to Plaintiffs should Defendants’ actions continue, and 

due to the relatively low imposition on Defendants of not committing further fraudulent acts, 

Plaintiffs request this court set a nominal bond of not more than $500. 
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REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE 

 

81. Under the provisions of Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 194, Plaintiffs request that 

Defendants disclose, within 50 days of the service of this request, the information or material 

described in Rule 194.2.   

 

PRAYER 

 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiffs pray this Court to grant all relief 

requested herein, and all such other and further relief, in law or in equity, to which Plaintiffs, 

Michael Scheiler and MMM 410 Bar & Grill, LLC, may show themselves to be justly entitled. 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

VETHAN LAW FIRM, PC 

 

 

 By: /s/ Charles M.R. Vethan 

   

Charles M.R. Vethan  

  Texas Bar No.  00791852 

Joseph L. Lanza 

Texas Bar No. 00784447 

Gregory V. Gallagher 

Texas Bar No. 24032336 

  8700 Crownhill Blvd., Suite 302 

  San Antonio, Texas 78209 

  Tel: (210) 824-2220 

  Fax: (210) 826-2223 

 

        Email: edocs@vwtexlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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Exhibit E: Rule 11 agreement re: foreclosure 

Exhibit F: Lease Agreement 
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Exhibit H: Bank Account records from MMM 
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March 23, 2021 
 
 
 
Dear Customer:  
 
  

This letter is in response to your recent request for verification of 

commercial service with CPS Energy.  Our records indicate that the 
address of 2831 NW Loop 410 #LCT has had electric service since July 

16, 2019. 
 
If you have any further questions, or require our assistance, please contact us 
at our Customer Service Department, Customer Call Center, (210) 353-3333 or 
1-800-773-3077. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. 
 
    
Sincerely,  
 

CPS Energy Customer Contact 
Office 210.353.3333 | Fax 210.353.3635 

commercial@cpsenergy.com 

www.cpsenergy.com works for you 

 
 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY:  This e-mail message and its attachments (if any) 

are intended solely for the use of the addressee hereof.  In addition, this message and the 

attachments (if any) may contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt 

from disclosure under applicable law.  If you are not the intended recipient of this 

message, you are prohibited from reading, disclosing, reproducing, distributing, 

disseminating or otherwise using this transmission.  Delivery of this message to any 

person other than the intended recipient is not intended to waive any right or privilege.  If 

you have received this message in error, please promptly notify the sender by reply e-

mail and immediately delete this message from your system 
 
 
      
      

        

mailto:commercial@cpsenergy.com
http://www.cpsenergy.com/
http://www.cpsenergy.com/










































































































































Non-Conforming Use 
Notification of Decision 

March 26, 2021 

Jose Fong 
2831 NW Loop 410 
San Antonio, TX 78230 

RE: Nonconforming Use Rights Application for Live Entertainment Without Cover Charge 3 or 
More Days per Week 
Case # NCU-APP-2021-11200031 
2831 NW Loop 410; Lot 5, NCB 14064 

To whom it may concern: 

This is to verify that Nonconforming Use Rights for Live Entertainment Without Cover 
Charge 3 or More Days per Week was DENIED on March 24, 2020 by the City of San 
Antonio.  Subject property was annexed into the City of San Antonio by Ordinance 18115, dated 
September 25, 1952 and zoned “A” Residence District.  The property was rezoned by 
Ordinance 34804, dated September 15, 1966 to “B-3” Business District. Under the 2001 Unified 
Development Code, established by Ordinance 93881, dated May 03, 2001, the property zoned 
“B-3” Business District converted to the current “C-3” General Commercial District. The use of 
Live Entertainment Without Cover Change 3 or More Days per Week requires a “S” Specific 
Use Authorization under the “C-3” base zoning district.  

Research conducted by staff determined the following: Nonconforming use started on May 21, 
2009 by Ordinance 2009-05-21-0428, establishing a Specific Use Authorization for use on the 
“C-3” base zoning district.  Statement from utility company shows the property was without 
services for 12 or more months, from June 2018 to July 2019. Based on the denial of a legal 
nonconforming use for the subject property the following options may be available: 

• Appeal the decision of denial to the Board of Adjustment within 20 days

Or

• Apply for rezoning of the property to “C-3 S” General Commercial District with Specific Use
Authorization for Live Entertainment Without Cover Charge 3 or More Days per Week.

If I may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Mirko Maravi at (210) 207-
0107. 

Respectfully, 

Mirko Maravi  Zenon “Zeke” Solis 
Senior Planner Principal Planner 






